
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
30th May 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th May  
2018 (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Alvechurch Parish Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 19 - 146) 
 

6. Financial Outturn 2017/18 and Reserves (Pages 147 - 160) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 



- 2 - 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

8. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business containing exempt information.  
 
 
RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph 

9 3 

 
9. Future Provision of the Council's Core HR and Finance System (Enterprise 

System Project Business Case) - report to follow  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
19th June 2018 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

30TH MAY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 
 

1/18   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. A. Sherrey. 

 
2/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3/18   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11th April 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th April 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

 
4/18   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 11TH APRIL AND 23RD APRIL 2018 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny board held on 11th and 23rd April 
2018 were noted. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation included within the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th April had been dealt with at the Cabinet meeting held 
on the same evening. 

 
5/18   SPORTS HALL FEASIBILITY OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Cultural Services provided background 
information in respect of the project.  Highlighting that the decision was 
taken in 2014 to build a new Sports and Leisure Centre, which would not 
include a Sports Hall, as a report from Sports England had advised that 
there was sufficient sports hall facilities within the District.   After discussion 
it was agreed that Officers would enter negotiations with BAM in respect of 
the use of the sports hall facility at North Bromsgrove High School as an 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
30th May 2018 

 

additional facility.  Unfortunately, at a very late stage the Council was 
advised that this would not be possible for the amount o
[...]
o of Councillor Margaret Sherrey, the 
necessary amendment would be made. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment detailed above, the 
appointments be made to the bodies as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.18 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

24TH MAY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), S. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, M. Glass, R. J. Laight, P.L. Thomas, M. Thompson 
(Substitute) and R. J. Deeming 
 

 Observers: Councillor K. May, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development, Councillor S. Shannon, Councillor C.B.K. Taylor, 
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services and Strategic Housing, Councillor 
P. Whittaker, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Leisure and 
Cultural Services and County Councillor K. Pollock, Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Infrastructure (Worcestershire County Council), Ms. K. 
Hanchett (Worcestershire County Council) and Ms. L. Humphries.   
 

 Officers: Ms. R Bamford, Mr J. Godwin, Ms. L. Morris, Ms. J. Pickering 
Ms. A. Scarce and Mr. R. Williams (Worcestershire Regulatory Services).  
 

1/18   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. C. R. Mallett be appointed as Chairman of 
the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/18   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor S. A. Webb. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. A. Webb be appointed Vice Chairman of 
the Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C. Allen-Jones, C. Bloore and 
C.A Holtham. 
 
The Board was advised that Councillor R. Dent was attending as 
substitute for Councillor C. Allen-Jones and Councillor M. Thompson 
was attending as substitute for Councillor C. Bloore.   
 

4/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

2 
 

5/18   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018 
 
It was noted that the apologies from the meeting on the 23 April 2018 
had been recorded twice in the minutes. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the complexity of the presentation on 
Safeguarding and Early Help received at the previous meeting it was 
confirmed that if Members had any outstanding queries regarding the 
matter, questions could be forwarded to the relevant County Council 
Officers for a response. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on the 23 April 2018 be approved as an accurate 
record.   
 

6/18   SPORTS HALL OPTIONS APPRAISAL - PRE SCRUTINY 
 
John Godwin, Head of Leisure and Cultural Services introduced the 
report which included three recommendations. Members had requested 
that Officers commission an options appraisal to look at the feasibility of 
developing a dedicated sports hall offer on School Drive and this report 
detailed the journey that the Council had been on to date, potential 
timescales for the various options put forward, and the financial, 
service/operational and legal implications. The Council had requested 
that Mace complete the options appraisal.  
 
In response to Members’ queries as to whether it had been agreed that 
a Sports Hall was required on site or not, the Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services explained that the recommendations in the report were 
all progressive. The recommendations at 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 would both 
require the same process but if recommendation 
[...]
ic Services Officer that the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had met since 
the last Board meeting and that there had been discussions regarding 
the Neighbourhood Teams.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be circulated to the Board when available. 
 

13/18   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer confirmed that; 

 The outcomes of the CCTV Short Sharp Review would be added to 
the Work Programme to go to the September Cabinet meeting.  

 The Enterprise System Project Business Case could be considered 
by the Finance and Budget Working Group. 

 The Transport Planning Review and Industrial Units Investment – 
Outline Business Case items would probably be put back until 
September 2018.  

 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 item was 
already on the Board’s Work Programme. 

 Changes to Procurement Cards could be considered by the Finance 
and Budget Scrutiny Working Group. 

 
RESOLVED that Bromsgrove Sports and Physical Activity Strategy 
would be added to the Board’s Work Programme.   
 

14/18   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th May 2018 

13 
 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Work Programme as suggested in 
the meeting would be made. 

The meeting closed at 8.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  27th June 2018 

 

Alvechurch Parish Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Kit Taylor 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 

Wards Affected Alvechurch Village, Alvechurch 
South, Barnt Green and Hopwood 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Alvechurch Parish Neighbourhood Plan (APNP), which is attached 

as Appendix 1, was submitted to the Council on 27th March 2018. This 

report seeks approval of the formal BDC response (attached as 

Appendix 2) to Alvechurch Parish Council (‘the qualifying body’).  

1.2 Furthermore, the report seeks Cabinet approval to publish the 
Neighbourhood Plan for a statutory six week representation period in 
line with the neighbourhood planning regulations1.  

 
1.3 Finally, the report also seeks delegated authority to appoint an 

independent examiner to carry out the examination of the APNP, 
including consideration of any representations arising from the 
representation period, and to proceed to a referendum should a 
favourable examiner’s report be received.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That Cabinet approves the District Council response to 

the APNP submission version 

 That Cabinet approves a six week statutory 

representation period on the APNP 

 That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of 

Planning and Regeneration to appoint an independent 

examiner to undertake examination of the APNP 

following the consultation period 

 That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of 

Planning and Regeneration to proceed to a referendum 

on the APNP, subject to receipt of a favourable report 

from the independent examiner in assessing whether the 

APNP meets the ‘Basic Conditions’ 

 
 

                                                 
1
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/regulation/16/made  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/regulation/16/made


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  27th June 2018 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The District Council will be eligible to claim funding of £20,000 from the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
once a date has been set for the APNP neighbourhood plan 
referendum. Two opportunities to secure funding exist per financial 
year, which are usually open for applications in November and March. 
Therefore the next available opportunity for BDC to 
[...]
           
2
 Consultation period to commence by the end of June 2018, subject to Cabinet approval.   

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  27th June 2018 

 
approval from Cabinet that authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning to appoint an independent examiner to undertake this task3.  

 
3.7 Should delegated authority be given, and once an independent 

examination has been carried out on the APNP, the Council will receive 
an examiner’s report making one of three recommendations: 

 

 The APNP meets the basic conditions and can proceed to 

referendum; 

 The APNP can meet the basic conditions subject to 

suggested modifications to the plan; 

 The APNP does not meet the basic conditions and should 

not proceed to referendum.  

3.8 Should the examiner’s report recommend the APNP can proceed to 
referendum, and should the Council be satisfied with the examiner’s 
recommendations4, delegated authority is sought for the Head of 
Planning to organise a referendum5 on the APNP.   

 
3.9 The referendum would pose the question of whether those eligible to 

vote (those eligible to vote in local elections and who are resident 
within the designated neighbourhood area of Alvechurch Parish) would 
want Bromsgrove District Council to use the APNP to help it decide 
planning applications in the neighbourhood area.  

 
3.10 Should a referendum result in a ‘Yes’ vote that the APNP be made, it is 

proposed that the APNP be brought back to meetings of both 
Bromsgrove District Cabinet and Full Council to approve the adoption 
of the Alvechurch Parish Neighbourhood Plan.      

        
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.11 Despite the APNP belonging to the Parish Council, the District Council 

has worked closely with the neighbourhood plan steering group in the 
preparation of the plan, both prior to and since designation of the 
neighbourhood area in January 2013.  

 
3.12 In subsequent years, considerable officer time 
[...]
church Parish Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 

cc. Ward Councillors: Cllr van der Plank (Alvechurch Village), Cllr Hotham (Barnt Green and 

Hopwood); Cllr Griffiths (Alvechurch South)  

 

Page 146

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET    27th June 2018 

 

1 
 

Finance Monitoring Outturn 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Enabling Services 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 
and Corporate Resources 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1.  Purpose and Summary 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the financial 
year April 2017 – March 2018. 

 
 
2.     Recommendations 
 
        That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 

2.1    That a transfer to balances of £303k is actioned as a result of revenue outturn savings 

2017/18. 
 
2.2 approval of the movements of £257k in existing reserves as included in Appendix 1 which 
reflects the approval required for 2017/18 
 
2.3 approval of the addition of new reserves of £55k as included in Appendix 1. This reflects 
the approval required for 2017/18. 
 
2.4 Approval of an increase in the 2018-19 Capital Programme of £66k for the Disabled 
facilities Grants is approved. This is due to the budget allocations now being announced by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. This will increase the available budget to 
£846k. 
 
2.5 Approve the carry forward to 2018/19 capital programme £1.215m as detailed at 
Appendix 3. 

 
3.     Revenue budgets 
 

3.1 This report provides details of the financial performance of the Council. The purpose of 
this report is to ensure officers and members have relevant information to consider the overall 
financial position of the Council.  The report reflects the finances across all of the Strategic 
Purposes to enable Members to be aware of the level of funding attributed to each area and how 
this compares to budget.
[...]
 S106 monies 110,000 100,000 -10,000 0 10,000

Wythall Park POS Improvement 
Leisure & Cultural Services S106 monies 24,000 8,567 -15,433 0 15,433

Hagley Park Playing Fields - Outdoor Fitness Leisure & Cultural Services S106 monies 25,000 0 -25,000 0 25,000

Barnt Green Millenium Park  - Toilet
Leisure & Cultural Services S106 monies 62,000 0 -62,000 0 62,000

Off Site Maintenance or improvements of POS facilities at 

Hagley Playing Fields
Leisure & Cultural Services S106 monies 35,000 0 -35,000 0 35,000

Sanders Park dda play provision
Leisure & Cultural Services S106 monies 56,080 39,890 -16,190 0 16,190

Totals 8,695,958 7,323,244 -1,372,714 150,889 1,366,110

K:\Democratic Services Team\Bromsgrove\Cabinet\2018-19\20180627\BDC Capital Carry forwards  Appendix 3Carry forwards for CMT 15/06/18

P
age 159

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th May 2018
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th May  2018
	5 Alvechurch Parish Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 1 ALVECHURCH NP FORMAL SUBMISSION VERSION MARCH 2018
	SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	SECTION 2:  ALVECHURCH – TODAY
	GREEN BELT AND ITS STATUS
	FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
	IMPORTANT PARISH ASSETS
	CONSTRAINTS ON DEVELOPMENT
	LOCATION AND AMENITIES

	SECTION 3 - THE VISION AND THE KEY AIMS
	THE VISION STATEMENT
	THE KEY AIMS:
	OTHER DOCUMENTS INCLUDED AND TO BE USED WITH THIS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

	SECTION 4 - THE POLICIES OF THE APNP
	TOPIC THEMES AND INTRODUCTION TO POLICIES
	GENERAL POLICY 1: ACTIVELY INVOLVING LOCAL PEOPLE IN THE PLANNING PROCESS
	TOPIC 1- POLICIES FOR HOUSING
	POLICY H1:  LOCATIONS FOR NEW HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
	POLICY H2: HOUSING FOR HOPWOOD AND ROWNEY GREEN
	POLICY H3:  AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON RURAL EXCEPTION SITES IN THE GREEN BELT
	POLICY H4:  HOUSING DESIGN PRINCIPLES
	POLICY H5: SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT THROUGH DESIGN
	POLICY H6:   PROVIDING A MIX OF
[...]
T AND ON THE NP WEBSITE.
	APPENDIX A:  HYPERLINKS & EVIDENCE BASE DOCUMENTS BY TOPIC
	APPENDIX B: LIST OF DOCUMENTS ACCESSED FOR EVIDENCE
	APPENDIX C:  ASSETS OF THE ALVECHURCH PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	APPENDIX D: GREEN BELT & CONSTRAINTS


	Appendix 2 APNP Submission - BDC response letter

	6 Financial Outturn 2017/18 and Reserves
	BDC Earmarked Reserves Schedule 17-18 Q3 Appendix 1
	Savings & Efficiency Plan 2017-18 Outturn Appendix 2
	BDC Capital Carry forwards  Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
27th June 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

27TH JUNE 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. A. Hotham and Councillor L. C. R. Mallett 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. M. Dunphy, 
Ms. J. Bayley and Mr M. Goodall 
 
 
 
 

8/18   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor C. B. 
Taylor. 
 

9/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10/18   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 30TH MAY 2018 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 30th May 2018 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 30th 
May 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

11/18   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 24TH MAY  2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
24th May 2018 were noted. 
 

12/18   ALVECHURCH PARISH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
The Strategic Planning and Conservation Manager presented the 
Alvechurch Parish Neighbourhood Plan for Members’ consideration and 
in so doing highlighted the following: 
 

 This was the first neighbourhood plan produced by a Parish in the 
district that had reached this stage. 



Cabinet 
27th June 2018 

2 
 

 Neighbourhood plans are prepared by Parish Councils or 
neighbourhood planning groups.  District Council Officers provided 
Parishes with technical advice on these plans. 

 The plan had been through various stages of consultation and had 
been well received. 

 The team in Alvechurch had worked hard on this plan in their own 
time. 

 The next stage would involve Bromsgrove District Council taking 
the plan forward for examination, subject to a period of six weeks in 
which people could make representations.  Any feedback received 
through these representations would be reported to the examiner. 

 Should the examiner approve the plan, including potentially in a 
modified form, the plan would then be the subject of a referendum. 

 The Council would receive £20,000 to cover the costs involved in 
co-ordinating the referendum. 

 
Following the presentation of the report Members discussed a number of 
matters in detail: 
 

 The process for developing a neighbourhood plan, which could be 
time consuming and hard work. 

 The period covered by the plan, from 2011 to 2030.  Members 
were advised that the decision had been taken to apply the plan 
from 2011 as this was the period which Bromsgrove District 
Council’s local plan covered.   

 The potential for the plan to be aligned with the new Bromsgrove 
District Plan. Members were advised that this would not be 
possible as the district plan was in the early stages of development, 
however, the neighbourhood plan could be amended at a later date 
once the district plan had been approved. 

 The links between the neighbourhood plan and the district plan.  
Members were informed that no elements conflicted with the district 
plan. 

 The potential for other Parish Councils to work on producing a 
neighbourhood plans.  Members were informed that it might be 
advisable to wait until the new National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) had been confirmed. 

 The role of the NPPF, which would help to clarify the approach to 
the how numbers of houses should be allocated to the 
neighbourhood planning process. 

 The methods that could be used to calculate the potential number 
of houses that could be developed in each parish until the new 
NPPF had been finalised. 

 The financial costs to the Council involved in providing technical 
support to a Parish Council when developing a neighbourhood 
plan.  Members were advised that the Government had provided 
the Council with £5,000 to help fund this support, though it was 
uncertain whether this had covered the full costs. 

 The potential need for further resources in the planning department 
should more Parish Councils start to develop and submit 



Cabinet 
27th June 2018 

3 
 

neighbourhood plans.  Members agreed that Cabinet needed to 
consider this matter further. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) Cabinet approves the District Council response to the APNP 

submission version; 

(2) Cabinet approves a six week statutory representation period 

on the APNP; 

(3) Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning 

and Regeneration to appoint an independent examiner to 

undertake examination of the APNP following the 

consultation period; and 

(4) Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of Planning 

and Regeneration to proceed to a referendum on the APNP, 

subject to receipt of a favourable report from the independent 

examiner in assessing whether the APNP meets the ‘Basic 

Conditions’. 
 

13/18   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18 AND RESERVES 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources presented 
the Financial Outturn 2017/18 and Reserves report and in so doing 
raised the following matters for Members’ consideration: 
 

 The Council’s accounts had been submitted on 29th May 2018. 

 The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources would 
meet with the external auditors shortly and at this stage a position 
statement would be provided. 

 Officers were hoping that the Council would achieve an unqualified 
statement of accounts and an unqualified Value for Money rating. 

 From quarter 2 onwards more detail would be provided for 
Members’ consideration. 

 A £200,000 overspend was reported in respect of the strategic 
purpose ‘ keep my place safe and looking good’.  A lot of this was 
due to a shortage of income in this area. 

 There were very few variances, though some had been reported 
under enabling services for IT costs and a refund on Heads of 
Service costs. 

 In total, however, £300,000 in savings had been achieved which 
would be returned to balances. 

 £1.5 million savings had been achieved in the Capital programme.  
However, only £1.3 million would be carried forward in the Capital 
carry forwards. 

 Previously Officers had determined the capital carry forward but 
Members had asked to consider these figures as part of the budget 
process. 



Cabinet 
27th June 2018 

4 
 

 The Council had £3.4 million in reserves, though this included 
funds received from external sources which were earmarked for 
specific purposes. 

 
During consideration of this matter Councillor L. Mallett spoke to Cabinet 
in his capacity as the Chairman of the Finance and Budget Working 
Group. Members were informed that the group had been advised that 
there were different types of reserves.  This included some reserves 
held in accordance with Government requirements and others that were 
held for contingency purposes.  Unfortunately the group had found that 
some funds were held as reserves because the budget holder was trying 
to carry forward that funding and Members had agreed that this was not 
appropriate.  Members of the group had concluded that the Council’s 
reserves were higher than necessary and that some of the funding could 
be returned to balances.  The group was therefore proposing that a full 
and detailed review of the Council’s reserves should be carried out. 
 
Cabinet subsequently discussed both the report and the 
recommendation from the Finance and Budget Working Group in some 
detail.  The following points were considered during this discussion: 
 

 The hard work that had been undertaken by the Council’s Financial 
Services team to ensure that the accounts were submitted 
according to deadline. 

 The need to ensure that appropriate funding only was included in 
the Council’s reserves. 

 The extent to which income from car parks had been taken into 
account in the figures provided for ‘keep my place safe and looking 
good’.  Members were advised that officers would check this with 
the Head of Environmental Services prior to Council. 

 The discrepancy between the total figure listed for capital carry 
forward requests, at £1.3 million, and the figure of £1.2 million in 
the capital programme quoted in the recommendations in the 
report.  Members were advised that this figure was correct as the 
difference reflected the capital receipts. 

 
RECOMMENDED  
 
(1) That a transfer to balances of £303k is actioned as a result of 

revenue outturn savings 2017/18;  
(2) Approval of the movements of £257k in existing reserves as 

included in Appendix 1 which reflects the approval required for 
2017/18;  

(3) Approval of the addition of new reserves of £55k as included in 
Appendix 1. This reflects the approval required for 2017/18; 

(4) Approval of an increase in the 2018-19 Capital Programme of £66k 
for the Disabled Facilities Grants. This is due to the budget 
allocations now being announced by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. This will increase the 
available budget to £846k;  



Cabinet 
27th June 2018 

5 
 

(5) Approval of the carry forward to the 2018/19 capital programme of 
£1.215m as detailed at Appendix 3; and 

(6) That a full and detailed review of reserves be carried out. 
 

14/18   TO CONSIDER, AND IF CONSIDERED APPROPRIATE, TO PASS THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING THE CONSIDERATION OF THE ITEM OF BUSINESS 
CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION. 
 
RESOLVED that under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
matters on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the 
said Act, as amended: 
 
This paragraph is: 
 
Subject to the “public interest test”, information relating to Paragraph 3 – 
financial or business affairs. 
 
Minute 15/18 – Future Provision of the Council’s Core HR and Finance 
Systems. 
 

15/18   FUTURE PROVISION OF THE COUNCIL'S CORE HR AND FINANCE 
SYSTEM (ENTERPRISE SYSTEM PROJECT BUSINESS CASE) - 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Resources and the 
ICT Application Support Officer presented a report in respect of the 
future provision of the Council’s core HR and Finance system, the 
Enterprise System Project Business Case.  Whilst presenting this report 
the following matters were highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 The Council was using outdated finance and cash receipting 
systems and whilst the HR system was linked to payroll it was not 
particularly functional. 

 Staff, particularly those who managed budgets, had highlighted that 
the systems in place were not the most appropriate for cash 
receipting purposes. 

 The Corporate Peer review of the Council had identified the 
potential for these systems to perform more efficiently thereby 
enabling the Council to operate in a more commercial manner. 

 The Council was working to introduce a more integrated system. 

 Recent legislation permitted Councils to use capital receipts to 
drive efficiencies and it was proposed that this approach be 
adopted to help pay for the new system in this instance. 

 The proposed new system would provide data in real time and 
would be more efficient and more accurate.  The system would 
engender a self-service culture amongst managers. 



Cabinet 
27th June 2018 

6 
 

 The system would have a more modern interface than at present 
and would need to integrate with other Council systems. 

 Included within the system would be software that would undertake 
some of the more mundane tasks, providing staff with capacity to 
concentrate on qualitative areas of work. 

 Officers had consulted with other local authorities that used this 
system and had been reassured by advice that the system had 
worked for those Councils. 
 

Following the presentation of the report Councillor L. Mallet spoke to 
Cabinet in his capacity as Chairman of the Finance and Budget Working 
Group.  Cabinet was advised that the group had considered the report 
and had concluded that further clarification was required with regard to 
potential savings that could be achieved following the introduction of the 
new system.  Members had felt that the finance part of the system was 
fairly easy to define.  However, the group agreed that the HR systems 
needed further definition.  There was the potential to introduce HR 
systems which enabled managers to post job adverts directly and to 
receive applications immediately after the deadline for a post had 
passed.  In conclusion, however, the group had been supportive of the 
proposed new system. 
 
Cabinet subsequently discussed the report in detail and raised the 
following points: 
 

 The extent to which savings had been achieved by other local 
authorities that had utilised this system.  Members were advised 
that a number of other Councils had used this software and 
reduced their costs. 

 The potential for the system to be introduced on a staged basis.  
Officers advised that staged implementation of such large systems 
was considered good practice and would be implemented in this 
case. 

 The potential for a further report to be presented to Cabinet in the 
future outlining the savings that had been achieved as a result of 
introducing the new system. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the business case for the implementation of an 
integrated Enterprise Resource Planning System (ERP) is approved. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed which relates to financial or 
business affairs]. 

The meeting closed at 6.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


